

DIRECTORATE OF WELFARE OF SCHEDULED CASTES AND BACKWARD CLASSES, ASSAM, HOUSEFED COMPLEX, BLOCK-II, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

ANNOUNCEMENT FOR EXTENSION OF DATES FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS.

Pre-Matric and Post-Matric Scholarship for SC & OBC Students for the year 2023-24.

Attention is invited to the advertisement issued by The Directorate of Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Other Backward Classes, Assam in this newspaper on 29th December 2023 through which applications (in online mode) from eligible candidates were invited belonging to **Scheduled Castes** and **Other Backward Classes** community of Assam through National Scholarship Portal (NSP) for:

- 1) Pre-Matric (Class-IX & X) [Component-I]
- 2) Pre-Matric Scholarship to the children of those Engaged in Occupation involving Cleaning and Prone to Health Hazards (Class I-X) [Component-II].
- 3) Post-Matric Scholarship.

Revised Dates for Submission for all Scholarship in respect of SC & OBC Students under NSP Portal:

Last date for submission of applications for Fresh Scholarship (first time applicant)	16 th March, 2024
Last date for submission of applications for Renewal Scholarship (applicant who has	16 th March, 2024
got scholarship during 2022-23 by students.)	
Last date for verification of defective application at Institute Level	20 th March, 2024

Director, Welfare of SC & BC, Assam Guwahati-06

Memo No: E-319640/2023

Copy to:

- 1. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, MOSJ&E, Shastri Bhawan. New Delhi -110001 for kind information
- 2. The Director, Information & Public Relation. Dispur, Guwahati-06. He is requested to kindly publish the above matter in the leading Dailies of Assam for wide circulation immediately.
- 3. The Director, Higher Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati for kind information & necessary action.
- 4. The Director, Technical Education Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati for kind information &necessary action.
- 5. The Director, Secondary Education Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati for kind information & necessary action.
- 6. The Director, Elementary Education Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati for kind information & necessary action
- 7. The Director, Medical Education Assam, Sixmile, Khanapara Guwahati for kind information & necessary action
- 8. The P.S to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam. Social Justice & Empowerment, Dispur, Guwahati for kind appraisal of the Commissioner & Secretary.

SCBC-CSCH0SCH/6/2023-GEN-DWSCBC-Directorate of Welfare of SC and BC

1/479246/2024

- 9. Shri Shashi Bhusan, Senior Technical Director. NICPMU-NSP, New Delhi for kind information.
- 10. Sub-Divisional Welfare Office/Facilitators is requested to inform all the educational institution under his/her jurisdiction as early as possible and mobilize them so that students can submit their online application for scholarship for the year 2023-24 on time.
- 11. Notice Board of this Directorate.

e-signed
Director
Welfare of SC & BC,Assam
Guwahati-06